
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIS TRAVE TEBUNAL 
OJ TTAcK B ENCH ; CU 11TACK. 

0RIGINAL1 APPI3ICAoN N3 344 OF 1995. 
f 	ne, 2000, 

PURNA CHANDRA DASH. 	 .,,•. 	APPIJX CANT, 

VRS. 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. 	 .... 	 RESPONDENIS. 

FOR_INS CONS 

1. 	Whether it be referred to the reporters or not7 

2, 	ether it be circulated tO.u1. the B&ches of the 
C€ntral Administrative rriuna1 or not? 	; 

c 
: 1w (J • S • DHA.JI AL) 	 OMi'A -Bi SOM)  

ME13ER(JUDI(I ;) 	 VICE-CHAI *i' 



CEN TRAL ADMINIS TRAI VE TRI}3UNAL 

	

L 	 U ITACK B ENCFI;QJ TrAcK. 

ORIGINAL_APPLICA'oN_NO._344 OF 1995. 
Cuttack, thiEFie 	day of June, 2000. 

C 0 R A M: 

THE HONOU RABLE MR, SOMNA 1-i SOM, VICE-CHAI RMI.N 
A N D 

'fl-IE HONOU RA3t E MR. J. S. DHALI WAL, M 24B ER(JtJDICIAt), 

$hri pirna Chandra Dash, 
Aged aboit 31 years 
$cn of shri Dibakar Dash. 
village Similipatha, 
P0/PS. Chandaka, 
DIST:KaJrDA. 	 ... 	 Applicant, 

By 1 egal practi ti oriers M/S. A. K.Mohapatra, Ashok Das,  Advcdtes, 

-Versus- 

Uriicn of India represerit& thrcugh the 
Secretary,Ministry of Canriunicaticn, 
Department ofpost,Dak Bhawan, 
N Delhi. 

Chief post Master General, 
Orissa, 
At/PO;Bhubdfl eswa r, 
Djs t;KhU rda. 

senior SuierirAtendent of Post Offices, 
Cuttack City DiViSiCfl, 
Cantcnm t Road, CU ttack. 

sri Jiban Kurnar Sahoo, 
Ether' s name not knrn, 
Asst.Superintenderlt of Post offices, 

	

\ \• 	 CuttaCic East Dj  visi on, 
At/po/DiSt:Cuttack. 

5, 	Shri 3ihflU Charan singh, 
FatherS name not knin, 
Overseer Mail, 
Cuttack E5t Di vlsi cri, 
At/po/Dist. Cuttack. 

6. 	sri prakash Chandra DaS1, 
Father's name not kncwn, 
Branch pct Master,Chandaka, 
Branch post QffiC€, 
At. imIlipa tha, pa. Chandaka. 
DiSt:KhULtIa. 	 .... 	 Respondents. 

y legal practiticner; Mr.A.K.BOSe, senior 	anding Ctui€1. 
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OR D E R 

tiat  SOMNA fii Sq 	çHAI 4AN; 

In this Oiginai Application Under secticn 19 

of the Administrative Tribunals ACt.135, the applicant 

has prayed for declaring the sel ecti on and appoin tnent 

of Respcndt No.6 to the Pnst of E.M.,Chandaka 

Branch ?ost QffiCC s illegal and for quashing the order 

dated 23.11.194 of ResondentNo.3 appointing the ges,No.6 

as 	Chand&ca l3ranch ?t Office. The third prayer is 

for a direction to the Senior superintendat of P.st 

Offices, Q.ittack City Division, Q1ttaCk(ReS,N 0. 3) to make 

fresh selection for the post of EDB24# Charidaka SO cut of the 

candidates named in the statet at Annexure-3 and the last 

prayer is for a direction to the Resj.,ondentNo,3 to appoint 

the applicant to the post of E.D.B.P.M.,Chandaka B ranch post 

Office with all Consequential service and financial benefits•  

2. 	According to the applicant, the vacancy.in  the post 

of EDsmChandaka 30 arose du e to su pe rannu a ti on of the 

re1ar incumbect on 15.6.1993,r fillin up of the 

said vacancy requisition was sect on 4.11.1993 to the 

np1oyment EKchange which spcnsor. 23 names including the 

applicant cn2l-12-1993. The name of Prakash Chandra Dash, 

Respondt No66 was not pponsored by the jpployment EKchancje. 

All the sponsored candidates were asked to submit their 

applications in proper fon with necessary dxumentaticn. 

It was indicated that incnp1 ete applications are liable 

to be rej ec ted, The in tima ti on letter was re tu med und eli ye red 

fran seven candidates whose names have been men tirned by 

the a.p1icanof the rest 16,9 candidates including applicant 



- 
sejmitted their applications within the stiçulated date. 

Applicant has stated that according to the instructions 

dated 12-3-1993 of Director General of Posts,at Annexure-4, 

laying down qualification for the post of E.D.13 .P .M, 

applicant had the requisite qualifications for the post. 

Afte r ge tt i.ng back the unde 1 ive red le tte r s from seven 

candidates,no fresh intimation was also sent to them.None 

of the seven candidates belong to the post village.On 

16-3-1994, isponderit 1"4;o.5,whd'is over-seer mai1,Cuttk 

East I) ivision,thefl,visited Chandaka Eranch Post Office 

and verified the documents of all the candidates.Mter 

verification of the documents, he informed the candidates 

that Respondent No.4,Assistant Superintendent of Post 

Off ±s would again vi5it to chandaka Office on 16.3.94 

fox verification of docunts. Ultimately, on 12. 4.1994, 

Respcnd1t No.4, Assistant 3uerin tend en t of post offices, 

vlsi ted Chanclaka Branch post office,verified the documents 

and, verbally informed the applicant that he has been duly 

selected for the post and appointment order will be issued 

w I thin a w eek. Appi ic an t has s ta ted that Resp rnd en t No. 4 

demanded a sum of Rs. 10,000/- fran the applicant for getting 

selected for the post but the applicant refused to pay the 

amcunt. Res;ondent No.4, thereafter got annoyed with the 

applicant and threatened that he wo1d get Respondent 

N o.6, the son of an ED Agent of saruthenga i3rarlch Post Office 

apinted to the pot,if the applicant refuses to fulfil 

the demand.Applican't has stated that at of 9 candidates, 

who have submitted their app1ictiofls,intiLfle, six persons 

did not oelcxig to the post village. That apart, they had also 

not Submitted the necessary documents aL ongwi th their 
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C)  

applications and to others tho..gh belonged to the Post 

village, they did not furnish all the documents. Thus, only 

the applicant had all the essential qualification and his 

application was complete in all respect,It is stated that 

on the refusal of the applicant to pay the demand arncunt 

of Ps. 10,000/-. RespCnden t No.4 Pu rsuaded three prscns and 

the father of another persm to file complaint alleging 

that the letters sent to them reqiiring them to apply, 

Were not delivered to them deliberately thogh they were 

present in the Village.Applicaflt has stated that ReS.NO.4 

himself detate1 the complaint petition of these fair 

persrns,Apprehending that Respondent No, 4 will play some 

mischief, applicant submitted a representation to the 

Respondent No. 3 stating the entire facts, 2hree other 

candidates,who had submitted their applicaticns within 

time , also makes similar representacicns. One Praclosli,. 

Kumar Samantray, from whom a complaint petition was 

procured by Rsp entNo.4 made a representation to the 

Respondent 1jo.3 withdrawing his complaint petition.In 

this letter, Shri Samantray, specifically mentioned that 

k 	he lt1ged the complaint at the instance of Respondent 

No.4 who had dictated the complaint petitin and he was 

in fact absent from the village from 1,2,1994 to 9.2.1994 

for which the letter cculd not be delivered to hirn.It is 

s ta ted that Respondent N o. 4 pu rsu ad ed gesp crid en t N o. 3 to 

keep the selection in abeyance and issue a fresh advertisement 

inviting applications from the general public so that 

Respondent No.6 w-ild subiflt an application for his eventual 

$ el eC ti cn l'hi S fl otic e in vi tin g appi i ca ti on s was issued on 

6,12.1993 by which time revised instructions of Director 
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	 C) 
Geflet1 of pests dated 6.12.1993 had CCxfle into force. 

Being agriev& by the aforesaid deve1crnent, applicant 

submitted a representatix to the Chief P0stmater General, 

.espndent No.2 as also to Resjonient No.3 out witho.it any 

resUlt.I t  is further stated that Respcndent N,ô did not 

submit any list of landed property owned by him alag with 

his application and as such, he shoi1d not have been 

selected.In the context of the aoove facts, applicant has 

ccne up with the prayers referred to earlier, 

ReSp11dent No.6,prakash Chandra Das,Res,No.4 

Assistant superintendent of post Offices and Respcnden t 

No. 51overseer Mail,who have been impleaded by name were 

issued with notices but these three Opposite Parties neither 

appeared nor filed canter, 

Departmental Resondeflts in their Counter have 

stated that the vacancy in the  post of E>(tra Departmental 

3 ranCh p5t Master, Chandaka 30 arOse due to retirement on 

superannuation of the existing incumbent sh, ri Dibakar Dash, 

father of the present app1icant,n eisitin, the Blployment 

change, sent 23 candidates including the applicant who were 

intimated under Rgd.post by ReS,NO.3 to submit their applications  

in proper form with necessary dccumentations.In respcnse,eight 

candidates including the applicant submitted their applications 

and dccuments within time and seven Aletters were returned 

undelivered.On receipt of certain allegations from the 

spcsorsd candinates regarding non-delivery of letters sent 

oy Fegl. p os t w i th , detail ed enqui ry was md e. on enqul ry it 

as 	 the Regd.ietterS were retirried back 

with an ulterior motive to deprive the sponsored candidates 

to apply for the post of 	Chandaka 3 8flCh Post Office. 



B asin g on the enquiry report, a 1 cc al n oti fi ca ti on was 

issued reci ring in tending candidates to apply for the 

post in pursuance of Director General of Posts letter 

dated 4.9.1932 at Annur -R/3,tpplicant challenged the 

issuing of notification by filing Original Application 

NO. 578 of 1994 but the Q.A. was djsmjsed in order dated 

4.10.1994 at znnecure-/4.In response to the iccal 

n otificati cn, five candidates sUbmi tted their ap..1ications 

and documents.After getting the particulars verified, 

all the 13 candidates i.e. eight candidates who had ap1ied 

earlier including 	the applicant and five fresh candidates, 

were Considered and gespondent N0.6 was fnd suita1e as 

he has secured the hiyiest percentage of marks in the HC 

amcngst all the 12 candidates and accordingly,he was selected 

for the post of 3M,chandaka Branch Post Office. Departmental 

Respondents have stated that the applicant hd submitted false 

in,-- ' the certificate.Departrnerital Resondents have also deni€d 

the allegati ons of the applicant on the grind that Respndent 

No.4 had no authority to give appointment to the applicant to 

the post of IBpM.Departmental Respondents have further 

stated that esp cnd en t N 0.6 had submi tted the requi red inc ome 

certificate and record of landed property alorigwith the 

application received in due time and the allegations of the 

applicant that gesprndent No.6'S application wcL6 i'pLe 

n c; c 	act. n the aove grcnds, the Ekepartmental Respcnd1ts 

have op & che prers of ajjcani 

3, 	 1(flt âS ti.Lii Yç11UflhlPCUS rejoinder ic, wnich 

he has rei tera ted the averments made oy him in the original 

AppliCati on. Other averments made in the rejoinder wi1d oe 

considered at the time of considering the sub;rtissicns made 

by learned ccilnsel for both sides. 
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As regards the earlier Origir4al Application NO. 

578/1994, applicant mentioned in his rejoinaer that the OA 

No.573/94 was  rejected by aie tribunal holding that the 

app1icatin is prema.1re. The Original Application was not 

dismissed on merits, on the aove grctrnds, applicant has 

reiterated his prayers in- his rej oinder, 

we have hea1 Mr,A.K.MohaPatra,learned ccunsei 

for the applicant and Mr.A.K,Bose,learflecl senior staning 

Coinsel (Ctral) appearing for the Departmental Respondents 

and have also penised the records. 

Learned ccunsel for the applicant has strenucxisly 

urged that the applicant was originally selected out only 

bccause of his refusal to pay the illegal bribe to Respaldent 

No.4,hLs selection was not finalised and a fresh notification 

was issued.IrA suport of his contention,it has oeen subni tt 

by learned coinsel for the Applicant that on 15.4.1994, 

applicant'had submitted a representation to Respondent No.3 

(inexure5) in which he has mentioned abit the demand of 

Respondent No.3 and his refusal to pay the bribe and in this 

application he has specifically mentioned thatRespondent No.3 

has told him that he woild arrange to appoint Respondt No.6 

to the post,I t has been submitted by learned conasel for the 

applicant that Respondent No.5 came to the pictire only after 

he appLied by 15,9.94 in response to the ubli notice issued 

on 25.8.1994 (?jinure-8),Ihus,at the time when he submitted 

his applicati on at. iS. 4.1994, at Annexu re-S c anpla•ining against 

Respondent No.4 he had no meanse of kning that pblic 

notification will be issued on 25.8.1994 and 	üit No.5 

will apply in response to that notiticaticn.But in this 

application the applicant has mentioned c.hac Respondent 
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No.4 told him that he wculd arrange to appnt gspa 

No.6 to the post,if the applicant does not meet the demar 

of Resp'ndentNo.4.This according to the lcarri& CoJ.risel 

for the applicant goes to shavi that Resident No.4 actually 

made such a demand and did make a stateiient regarding 

appointment to be given to gespcndent 14o.6 .As regards 

issuing of fresh notificaticn on the ground that seven 

Regd.Letters were deliberately not deliver 	to the Candidates 

and WOe returnel unserved,it has been submitted by learned 

Co.insei for the applicant that these seven candidates in any 

case did not oelcng to the post vilLage and moreover, even 

during the fresh selectici these candidates were not sent 

intimation for making applicaticn.In view of this it has been 

urged that issuing of fresh notificatii 	the plea that 

Re9d.Letters to seven Candidates were not deliberat&.y delivered 

is merely an eye wash and the real purpose of issuing the 

fresh notificatirn is for giving aL..pointhlent to ReSpdeflt No.6 

Thirdly it has been submitted by learned counsel for the 

applicant that so called ccrnplaint petitic*s given by three 

of those seven Candidates and father of f ou rth m.e were acb.ially 

dic tated and w ri tten at the  ins tance of Respden t No. 3 and 

three of the pei51s submitted letters to the Respadent No.3 

withdrawing their ccrnplaints and specifically stating that 

ResPfldent Nr 4 dictated the caplaint petition and at his 

instance these persons signed the conplaint petiticcis 

9. 	we have considered the. above submissions carefully. 

The fact of the matter is that seven Regd.letteLs to Candidates 

sp('nsOred by Dnplqyment change were reth.rned undelivered.the 

matter was enquired into by the Departmental Authorities and it 

was foind that these letters were deliberately suppressed, 

hether or not these seven candidates were eligible for being 
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appointed is flomaterial.Moreover, the grcund cz which 

applicant has stated that these sev1 candidates are not 

eligible is a1sot C()t. Residency in the post village 

is not an essential 	alificatin for the post of EDBFM. 

irlier this requirement was there but that requirement 

has been stLUck djn by the Cc.1 rts and the Departmental 

instruct.icns provide that selected candidate may oelig 

to any village but he must be prepared to take up a licuse 

in the post village on his aprn'Unent and he shcul also be 

prepared to provide rt free accnmation in the village 

for holóing the post office.In vii of this on a finding 

of the Depa r tmen tal AU th o ri ti es ch a t the Regd. Letters to 

seven candidates were returned undelivered a fact which is 

'also admitted by the applicant. The Departmental Authorities 

were right in issuing fresh noti1icatiai calling for applications 

for the post.Iri any case, the earlier QA of the applicant 

challenging the issue of fresh notification calling for 

applicati cn s has also ben rejected by the Tribunal and 

issuing of notificatim can not be challenged by the applicant 

any further. 

iC. 	In the fresh selecticn the case of the applicant 

aLong.iith Seven others who applied.  in respcnse to the 

earlier notification,intimati:fl was sent to then and five 

candidates who apli& in respcIIse to the later public 

notice were all cocisidered and oit of 13, esp and ent No.6 

was selected as he secured the highest percentage of marks 

in the USC exar. 11lis is strict1 in accordanCe with th 

De"artrfleflta1 instructions and therefore no fault can be 

fcind with the seleCticfl of RespOndent No.6 as he has secured 

highest percentage of .arks. Respondents have deni 	the 



averrnents of the applicant that application of Respndent 

No.6 was jnctnplete.In vieiv of this we hold that the prayer 

of the applicant to quash the appointment order issued to 

Respondent No.6 is withcut any merit and the same is rejected. 

There is also no merit in his prayer for conducting 

fresh selection, 

The point regarding allegation made against 

Resperldent No.4 still reinains.It is to be noted that the 

applicant has repeatedly made this allegation in his writti 

representation to the higher Authorities. Respondents in 

their C on te r have not s ta ted th a t th e all ega ti ons has been 

enquired into, They have merely stated that as Respondent 

No.4 did not have the authority to appoint the applicant, 

the allegation is not believaole, This,we are afraid,is not 

the correct approach,In his representation dated 15.4.1994 

long before the public notification was issued and Respondent 

No.6 applied in respcns.e to that applicant has stated that 

Respondent No.4 has mentioned to him that he wc.1ld arrange 

to appoint Respondent No.6 • in viee; of this, while appointment 

of Respondent No.6 can not be challenged beCaUSe has has 

secured highest percentage of macka angst the candIdates 

under ccnsideration,we do feel that the allegatilS ma#e by 

applicant against 	iuent •ç- 	rei 	a thorcuyh pre. 

In view of this we direct Respondent No.2 to get a thoro.igh 

prcbe conducted into the allegaticfl within a time period 

to be fixed by him and to take such further action as he may 

be deemed proper. 
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13. 	In the result, the Original Applicad.ai is 

rejected with the thservaticns and directjcns indicated 

above. N 0 costs, 

-i -. c 	\(J.S.LMiALIWL) 
NJMFi3 ER(JtIDICIAL) 

(SOMNATH SOM) 

I 


